

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No. 04

7th January, 2020

Nauru

G.N.No. 10/2020

REVOKE THE APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY FOR MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that on 6th January 2020, Cabinet pursuant to Article 25(3) of the Constitution of Nauru. Cabinet considers and approves to revoke the appointment of Mrs. Barina Duburiya as the substantive Secretary for Multicultural Affairs with effect from 6th January, 2020.

Dated this 7th day of January, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 11/2020

<u>APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR</u> <u>MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS</u>

It is notified for general information that on 6^{th} January 2020, Cabinet pursuant to Article 68(1)(a) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Daniel Eoe, as Acting Secretary for Multicultural Affairs with effect from 6^{th} January, 2020 until further notice.

Dated this 7th day of January, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 12/2020

<u>APPOINTMENT OF HUMAN RIGHTS ADVISER</u> <u>TO THE PRESIDENT</u>

It is notified for general information that on 6th January 2020, Cabinet considers and approves the appointment of Mrs. Barina Duburiya as Human Rights Adviser to the President with effect from 6th January, 2020.

Dated this 7th day of January, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

lo. 04	7 th January, 2020	Nauru

-2-

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DIRECTOR OF IMMIGRATION

Section 4 of the Immigration Act 2014

In the exercise of the power vested in me under Section 4 of the Immigration Act 2014, I hereby appoint:

Mrs. Darlene Dabana

As the Acting Director of Immigration from Monday 23rd December 2019 to 25th January 2020 until the return of Mr. Rajeev Keerthiyil, the Director of Immigration and shall perform all functions and exercise such powers of the Director of Immigration.

Dated at Yaren this 7th January, 2020.

HON. MAVERICK EOE, M.P MINISTER FOR JUSTICE AND BORDER CONTROL

G.N.No. 14/2020

N

G.N.No. 13/2020

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SENIOR PASSPORTS OFFICER

Section 47 of the Passports Act 2011

In the exercise of the power vested in me under Section 47 of the Passports Act 2011, I hereby appoint:

Mrs. Zita Itsimaera

As the Acting Senior Passports Officer from Wednesday 22nd January 2020 to 6th February 2020 until the return of Mrs. Ruby Amram, the Senior Passports Officer and shall perform all functions and exercise such powers of the Senior Passports Officer.

Dated at Yaren this 7th day of January, 2020.

HON. MAVERICK EOE, M.P MINISTER FOR JUSTICE AND BORDER CONTROL